

No. 19-15192

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA SPINE AND NEUROSURGERY INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

BLUE CROSS OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 4:18-cv-04777-PJH
HONORABLE PHYLLIS J. HAMILTON

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Lisa S. Kantor | State Bar No. 110678
lkantor@kantorlaw.net
Elizabeth Hopkins | State Bar No. 324431
ehopkins@kantorlaw.net
KANTOR & KANTOR LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, California 91324
(818) 886-2525 Telephone
(818) 350-6272 Facsimile

*Attorneys for United Policyholders
Amicus Curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

STATEMENT REGARDING PARTY SUPPORTED, CONSENT TO FILE,
AND AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF THIS BRIEF1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. UNDER ERISA, AN INSURANCE COMPANY MAY NOT WAIT
 UNTIL A MEDICAL PROVIDER THAT IT KNOWS OR SHOULD
 KNOW HAS BEEN ASSIGNED A CLAIM FOR BENEFITS HAS
 FILED SUIT TO RAISE AN ANTI-ASSIGNMENT PROVISION 6

 A. This Court’s decisions in Harlick and Spinedex establish
 that an administrator may not wait until a suit is filed to assert an
 anti-assignment clause.....8

 B. Brand Tarzana and Eden Surgical are not to the contrary 10

 C. A rule allowing a plan administrator to delay asserting an
 anti-assignment clause until a suit has been filed cannot be
 squared with ERISA, the Claims Regulation or with the protective
 policies the statute is designed to serve..... 12

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abram v. Cargill, Inc.</i>	
395 F.3d 882, 886 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Brand Tarzana v. International Longshore and Warehouse Union-Pacific Maritime Association Welfare Plan,</i>	
706 Fed. Appx. 442 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc.,</i>	
946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir.1991)	9
<i>Eden Surgical Center v. Cognizant Technology Solutions Corp.,</i>	
720 Fed. Appx. 862 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Harlick v. Blue Shield of California,</i>	
686 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 8, 9
<i>Hermann v. MEBA Medical & Benefits Plan,</i>	
959 F.2d 569 (5th Cir.1992)	10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,</i>	
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</i>	
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,</i>	
554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	6
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.,</i>	
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	2, 3, 4
<i>Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Emps. Health & Welfare Tr.,</i>	
789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan,</i>	
388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund,</i>	
645 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission,</i>	
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir.1997)	2
<i>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Arizona, Inc.,</i>	
770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wilczynski v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,</i>	
93 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 10012
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)7
29 U.S.C. § 1133 8, 12, 13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)-(6).....18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)(i).....18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....18

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) 8, 9, 12, 14
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(3) 12, 13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) 13,14
